During 2023–24, the employers contributed £1,058,000 to the scheme (2022–23: £1,618,000). The charge to
the accounts was £649,000 (2022–23: £537,000). The contribution rate made by the Charity as a percentage
of pensionable salary was 4% (2022–23: 4%).

Principal actuarial assumptions
 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Discount rate 4.95% p.a. 4.90% p.a.
Retail price index (RPI) inflation 3.45% p.a. 3.50% p.a.
Consumer price index (CPI) inflation 3.00% p.a. 3.05% p.a.
Pension increases
   RPI max 5% 3.35% p.a. 3.35% p.a.
   RPI max 2.5% 2.20% p.a. 2.20% p.a.
   CPI max 3% 2.35% p.a. 2.35% p.a.
Pre and Post retirement mortality assumption
(see table below for more detail)

S3NA tables with CMI 2022
projections using a long-term

improvement rate of 1.25% p.a.,
initial addition of 0.25% p.a. and

2020/2021/2022 weight
parameters of 0%/0%/25%

S3NA tables with CMI 2021
projections using a long-term

improvement rate of 1.25% p.a.,
initial addition of 0.25% p.a. and
2020/2021 weight parameters of

15%/15%
Tax free cash Members are assumed to

commute 20% of their pension
as tax free cash

Members are assumed to
commute 20% of their pension

as tax free cash

Mortality assumptions
Life expectancy at age 65 for: 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Male currently aged 45 23.3 23.2
Male currently aged 65 22.0 22.0
Female currently aged 45 25.9 26.0
Female currently aged 65 24.6 24.6

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions
All values in £’000 Approximate effect on liability

Discount rate -0.5% 2,805
Inflation +0.5% 1,524
Remove allowance for commutation at retirement  230
Increase long-term mortality rate to 1.5% p.a. 267

 Trustees’ Annual Report & Group Accounts 67
Financial Statements 2023–24

19. Analysis of Net Assets between Funds
Group
All values in £’000 Endowment  Restricted Designated General Pension

31 March 2024
Total

Fixed assets 13,623 2,776 123,567 - - 139,966
Investments 3,066 - 5,000 26,854 - 34,920
Cash & cash equivalents 126 3,232 - 8,232 - 11,590
Inventory - - - 137 - 137
Receivables - - - 9,549 - 9,549
Payables - (1,546) (83) (4,486) - (6,115)
Bank loan - - (8,217) - - (8,217)
Pension - - - - (8,216) (8,216)
Net Assets 16,815 4,462 120,267 40,286 (8,216) 173,614

Restricted fixed assets include assets under construction for our care & community campus in Redbridge
(£2.2m). These will be transferred to designated reserves when the campus become operational in 2026.

The designated funds consist of unrestricted fixed assets, £8.3m of borrowings and £5m of investments.
The Board has earmarked £5m of investments to match a £5m pledge from a major donor that will create
an endowment fund to support certain capital expenditure over many decades.

The next table shows what each value in the table above represents.
(JET = Joel Emanuel Trust, MJT = Maitland Joseph Trust)